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co-operative farming are alsp discouraging. Will the hon. Minister tel: the House, have Government at any time given serious consideration to co-operative farming and not collective farming? If so, what are
{those processes of consideration which Government went into, nnt only this Government bhut previous
Governments also.

SHRI BHANU PRATAFP SINGH:
Long time back. there was lat of emphasis on establishing cooperative farms in this country. So, this problern was studied in depth at that time und a number of c¢ooperative farms were established.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Can vou indicate the year?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
1958

PROF. r. G MAVALANKAR:
Am 1 % understand that since
1059 nothing further has been done?

SIIRT BITANU PRATAP SINGH:
The resulls were so discouraging that it was not considered worthwhile giving a =ccond thought to it.

Reguest for Agricultural and Dairy Project in Gujarat

*1029. PROF. P. G. MAVALAN-
KAR: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be ‘pleased to slate: ‘

(a) whether the Government of Gujarat have approached the Central Government in regard to the selection and location of some of their Agricultural and particularly dairy developmental projects in the State for financial and technical aesistance by the World Bank and other international agencies during the years 1977, 1978,
1979 and 1980,

(b) if so, full facts thereof; and

{c) Government’s response thereto?
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THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Siatement
{a) Yes, Sir.

(h) Proposals in regard to the fnilowing projects for World Bank/
IDA assistance during fiscal year
1877 and onwards were received from the Stafe Government.

1. Gujarat Composite Irrigation-rum-CAYD project:—

Consisting of the
four sub-projects—

following

{(a) Damanganga;

{b) Heran;

ie) Kerjan: and

(d) Ukai Kakrapar.
2. Integrated Fisheries Project.
3. Social Forestry

No specific proposal has been received from the Government of Gujaral seeking financial and technical assistance from the World Bank or oiner international agencies for dairy development.

(¢) The verort on the Gujarat Composite TIrrigation—CAD Project has been submitted to the World Bank and is expected to be appraised shortly.

The agreement relating to the In=
tegrated Fisheries Project was signed by the Government of India, IBRD, and IDA on 22-4-1977.

The Social Forestry Project has been appraised by the World Bank and is likely to be negotiated short-

1y.

PROF. P.G. MAVALANKAR:
I am very grateful to my colleagues who have remained absent! Today in the list of Starred Questions, being in the place of a guard I thought I would never get a chance,
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The statement is a detailed one but it does not give the key answers, I have been asking from 1877 onwards, in which years Government of Gujarat gave their schemes to Central Government [or financial and technical assistance. Now, in the whole statement, there is no mention of it except he says: “during the fiscal year 1977 and onwards™....

I want to know the specific year from 1977 and onwards one by one and also the amount which he has not mentioned. Without that, how can ] ask my supplementaries?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The question . was and other international agencies during the ycars
1977, 1978, 1979 and 1980; if so, full
facts thereof’: I have mentioned the full facts, Because it related to contiguous years 1977 and onwards, I have mentioned ‘during fisca! vear
1977 and onwards'. It means 1977,
1878, 1879. If you want details, I can
give you the details also.

Regarding Gujarat Composite Irrigation-cum-command area project, for Damanganga, it was Rs. 64 crores; for Kerjan Rs. 73 crores: for Heran Rs. 45 crores and Ukai Kakrapar Rs. 129 crores including 28 crores for canal and land development.

PROF. P.G. MAVALANKAR:
With regard to part (b) of the question to which the answer is “integrated fisheries project”, may I know why is it that although the agreement relating to the integrated fisheries project was signed by the Government, IBRD and IDA as back as 22-4-77, not much has happened?
What has harmered further with regard to the development of the project of fishing which includes al®
the project of deep sgea fisheries on Guijarat Port including the development of Veraval port? :

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Regarding this project which was cleared on 22nd April, 1977, it would be carried out over a period of five years. The various project compo--
nents are (i) improvement of fisheries harbours at Veraval and Mangrol ip permit more mechanised fishing vessels to use these facilities and to provide better protection against adverse weather; (ii) improvement of shore facilities and services at Mangrol and Veraval to provide:
suitable support for the existing fleet and expansation:; (iii) provision of credit to entrepreneurs to establish fish processing, freezing and ice-plants at the two harbours; (iv) constructton and equipment of 270, 14.8 metre mechanised fishing vessels and their sale on credit/hire purchase to cooperatives and fishermen; (v) technical assistance for test fishing, marketing studies and project implementation assistance to traditional fisheries and provision of two net-
making machines for Gujarat Fisheries Central Cooperative Association.
The total cost of the project would be about US § 38 million of which IBRD contribution would be US § 14 million and IDA contribution would be US $ 4 million,

PROF. P.G. MAVALANKAR:
Sir. T am indeed grateful ta my friend, the esteemed Minister, for a detailed answer.

My second Supplementary is about social forestry projects. I think he knows that there was a Seminar on Sacial Forestry held in AhmedalmFI in Gujarat some time back and it was well attended by the representatives of various States in our country, as well as by people from some other countries, I believe also by some international experts. In that connection, 1 want to ask, what are the main constituents or components of this social forestry project and whethér this is the only project of its kind in the whoie country or, besides Gujarat, the World Rank and TBRD sare also assisting such projects of social forestry elsewhere i our country.
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SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Sir, the components of this project inciude plantation along the National Highways, State Highways and village roads, afforestation of village and community lands and distribution of seedlings, This project period is also five years and it s anticipated that an area of about 1.54.C40 hectares of land will come under this project. The total invest-
meng an this project is Rs. 50.5 crores and 1t was appraised by the Worid Bank in March 1979. The report of the oappraisa. machinery is awaited and i1 has not reached us yet.

PROF. R. K. AMIN: Mr. Speaker, Sir, rome time bkack, the World Bank hax agreed to offer Rs. 30 crupex for the development of colton in Indiz and this offer was made to the Ministry of Agricuiture. 1 understand it has ixeen decided io do
e in Maharashtra and Punjab alone.
Now, despite the keenness of Gujarat and the legitimate claim of Gujarat because Gujarat produces 1 3rd of the total cotton output in the couniry, why the claim of Gujarat was se; aside in this matter? Is it L:ecause due consultation was not made b the Committee which decided the acceptance of this project?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Sir, currently I do not have this information. I can collect the information.

MR. SPEAKER: It
arise.

does not

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
He is mentioning about the World

Bank, We will find out the information,
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It means, a separaie notice is required.

SHR] B. RACHAIAH: Sir, the.
World Bank gives loans free of in-.
terest somelimes and the Govern-.
ment is charging on the loan sanhc--
tioned by the Worid Bank at 3-3/4 per cent,

MR. SPEAKER: That question has been asked and answered earlier.

SYRI B. RACHAIAH: Why ihis:
brokerage by the Government of Indina? I want to know.

MR. SPEAKER: It has been asked and answered earlier.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
It does not arise from this question.

MR, SPEAKER: It does not arise.
Question Hour is over,

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Review of Nationa] Talent Search
Seheme

*1010. PROF. SAMAR GUHA: will the Minister of EDUCATION, SO-
CIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether repeated representations:
have been made for review of the National Talent Search Scheme followed by N. C. E. R. T;

(by if so, the facts about the salient points saised in such representation; and

(¢y whether the Government will’ review the scheme?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,.
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) to (¢). No specific repre-
n for a review of ihe
Nationa] Talent Search Scheme ~ of’

